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Q4-16 - First Glance: A Surge in PAT From Near-Zero Levels 

Unilever Nigeria Plc (UNILEVER) released Q4-2016 and 2016 full year results 

late yesterday. The full year result, boosted by the company’s performance in 

the fourth quarter, significantly beat consensus. Revenue in 12 months grew by 

17.8% while PAT increased by 157.6%. The Board is recommending a 10 

kobo/share dividend (vs. 5 kobo/share in 2015). 

Following Q2 and Q3 of almost no profits, UNILEVER reported a PBT of N2.60 

billion in Q4, 65% ahead of Q4-15 and 10,812% above Q3-15. During the three 

months period, revenue grew by 20.5% y/y and 13.1% q/q, thanks to the Food 

(17% y/y and 10% q/q) and Home Care divisions (104% y/y and 87% q/q). Both 

divisions reported y/y revenue growth in all four quarters of 2016, supported by 

relatively stable demand and sharp price increases (Home Care). After the 

price-hike driven growth in Q3, revenue from the Personal Care division fell by 

32% y/y and 36% q/q under the review period on lower sales volume. We 

understand that the price of CloseUp, the flagship brand in the PC division, was 

increased quite significantly between August and December 2016. 

Also positive for the Q4, and in whole, 2016 results, was the 22.9% y/y and 

11.3% q/q decline in operating expenses (opex) in the final quarter. In absolute 

terms, the opex is the lowest since Q4-2014 and relative to revenue (15.2%), it 

also came in at record low. Noteworthy, the y/y decline in opex is the third in a 

row, and follows the relatively lower spending on marketing and administrative 

activities (accounting for c.80% of gross opex). The decline in opex in 2016 

(11.3%) is UNILEVER’s first since 2008, and we think it may have followed a 

deliberate decision by the management to scale back marketing and advert 

spending (after Q1-2016) as bigger outlay may not have simultaneously 

translated to sales growth in a severely challenged consumer environment. 

On the downside, Q4-16 gross margin is shy Q4-15 by 932bps, while the q/q 

expansion (340bps) is the weakest among the FMCG names (in our coverage) 

that have filed fourth quarter results. While noting the fact that UNILEVER’s 

production cost is greatly exposed to imports, the relatively lower q/q expansion 

of gross margin may also be attributed to the fact that unlike other FMCG 

names, UNILEVER did not significantly increase prices across the SKUs. 

A bigger downside to the Q4 result was the 26.2% y/y and 15.3% q/q increase 

in finance charges, in continuation of the sharp rise witnessed in the third 

quarter. In Q3, UNILEVER reported an intercompany loan of USD32.3 million, 

and an increase in the USD loan to USD48 million (as at end-2016, by our 

estimate) broadened overall outstanding debt (to N20.9 billion as at year end). 

Overall, we expect investors to react positively to the surge in Q4 PAT 

from near-zero levels in the previous two quarters. That said, to sustain 

this performance will require the sustenance of margin recovery, 

continued resilience of the Food and Home Care divisions, tight lid on 

opex, and importantly, a less-volatile FX environment. “Achieving all of 

these in 2017 is very unlikely”. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Company Data   

NSE Code UNILEVER 

Bloomberg Code UNILEVER:NL 

Reuters Code UNILEVER.LG 

Sector CONSUMER GOODS 

Market Cap. (N'bn) 122.20 

Free Float (%) 41.47 

SELL 
Target Price (N)* 15.14 

Current Price (N) 32.30 

Implied Return (%) -53.11 
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Ratios Q4-2016 Q4-2015 2016FY 

Gross margin 28.1% 37.4% 29.1% 

Opex margin 15.2% 23.7% 20.9% 

EBIT margin 13.5% 13.7% 8.3% 

PAT margin 7.6% 6.4% 4.4% 

RoAE 16.7** 37.1** 31.2% 

EPS (N) 0.4 0.3 0.8 

*Under Review 

** Trailing 

Income Statement 

(N'bn) Q4-16a Q4-16 y/y Cordros est. 

Revenue     19.91  20.5%     18.47  

Cost of sales   (14.31) -238.4%   (12.93) 

Gross profit        5.60  -9.5%        5.54  

Operating expenses      (3.02) -177.1%      (4.99) 

Other income        0.12  12368.0%        0.00  

EBIT        2.69  18.7%        0.55  

Finance income        0.88  1035.5%        0.07  

Financial charges      (0.98) 26.2%      (0.61) 

Profit before tax        2.60  65.3%        0.01  

Taxation      (1.09) -310.4%      (0.00) 

Profit after tax        1.50  43.1%        0.01  
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Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer 

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that: 

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject 

securities or issuers; 

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 

recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and 

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue 

influence or any intervention. 

 

Rating Summary & Definitions 

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system: 

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current 

market price. 

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the 

current market price. 

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current 

market price. 

 

Important Disclosure 

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we 

believe are reliable.  However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in 

preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document 

is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction. 

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros 

clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with 

market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for 

any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may 

not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this 

report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance. 

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for 

which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.  
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